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Advancing gender equality 
through research 

Canada’s International Development Research 

Centre (IDRC) invests in high-quality research in 

developing countries, shares knowledge with 

researchers and policymakers for greater uptake 

and use, and mobilizes global alliances to build  

a more sustainable and inclusive world.

As part of Canada’s foreign affairs and development efforts, IDRC champions and funds research 
and innovation within and alongside developing regions to drive global change. We invest in 
research to build evidence, inform decisions and generate opportunities that promote an inclusive 
and sustainable world.

Unless otherwise stated, all monetary amounts in this quarterly financial report are in Canadian dollars.
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IDRC’s Commitment to Transparency and Accountability 
 
IDRC is accountable to Parliament and all Canadians for its use of public resources. 
 
IDRC is committed to transparency and, as such, provides information on its website and in its 
publications, reports to Parliament and conducts public outreach programs. As a research 
organization, IDRC also maintains transparency with the research community and the general 
public by making the results of its projects (studies, papers, articles, etc.) available to all. 
 
Below are some of the measures in place that help the Centre meet the standards set by the 
Government of Canada for accountability and transparency.  
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
 
In 1970, the Parliament of Canada created the International Development Research Centre (IDRC) 
to champion and facilitate research on the challenges facing the world’s low- and middle-income 
regions. IDRC’s work is focused on enabling and applying scientific, technical and other forms of 
knowledge for the advancement of developing countries. 
 
Since its creation, IDRC has identified and responded to critical development challenges, working 
to help researchers in developing regions find solutions to the most pressing problems facing their 
communities and countries. From our five international offices in low- and middle-income regions 
and our head office in Ottawa, IDRC’s work has helped bridge the digital divide, implement 
Canada’s Earth Summit agenda, address the world’s food crises, ensure democratic transitions in 
emerging economies and stop a devastating Ebola epidemic.  
 
Strategy 2030, IDRC’s ambitious 10-year agenda, affirms the Centre’s vision for a more sustainable 
and inclusive world. It commits the Centre to the following mission: IDRC will be a leader in 
research for development, investing in high-quality research and innovation, sharing knowledge 
and mobilizing alliances for more sustainable, prosperous and inclusive societies.  
 
The Management’s Discussion and Analysis section of this document outlines the Centre’s financial 
results and corporate updates for the third quarter of this financial year, ended 31 December 2022. 
This report was prepared in accordance with the requirements of International Accounting 
Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting (IAS 34) and the Treasury Board of Canada’s Directive on 
Accounting Standards: GC 5200 Crown Corporations Quarterly Financial Reports. The condensed 
interim financial statements included in this report have not been audited. 
 
All monetary amounts are in Canadian dollars. The Centre recommends that this report be read in 
conjunction with the 2021–2022 Annual Report. The disclosures and information presented in the 
2021–2022 Annual Report continue to apply unless otherwise indicated. 
 
Management is responsible for preparing this report, which was approved on 20 February 2023 by 
the Finance and Audit Committee of the Board of Governors. 
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Risk update 
 
IDRC is committed to implementing a continuous, proactive and systematic approach to risk 
management. Integrated into all areas of the Centre’s operations, risk management is a shared 
responsibility of Centre managers and employees and is overseen by the Board of Governors. The 
Centre’s risk-management processes are designed to identify risks that may affect the achievement of 
corporate objectives and manage these risks within an agreed-upon risk-control framework. Risk 
management is applied strategically and appropriately to provide reasonable assurance that the Centre 
will achieve its objectives. 
 
The risks section in the 2021–2022 Annual Report outlines IDRC’s main strategic and operational risks, 
which continue to be applicable.  
 
Performance indicators 
 
Research expenses compared to budget 
Figure 1 provides an overview of the total research project expenses funded by parliamentary 
appropriation and by donor contributions against budget at the end of the third quarter. At 
31 December 2022, $133.2 million or 96.4% of the overall year-to-date research project expenses 
budget of $138.1 million was achieved.  The shortfall is expected to be expended by the end of the 
financial year.  
 
FIGURE 1: RESEARCH PROJECT EXPENSES 

 
 
Program allocations 
Program allocations represent funds approved and reserved for new research projects with 
disbursements over the project duration. Allocations can be funded by parliamentary approriation alone 
or through a combination of parliamentary appropriation and donor contributions. Figure 2 shows the 
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allocations compared to budget at the end of the third quarter. The overall allocations funded by 
parliamentary appropriation of $119.2 million are below the year-to-date budget of $124.1 million at 
the end of December 2022. The allocation funded by donor contributions of $51.5 million is below the 
year-to-date budget of $56.1 million at the end of December 2022. 
 
FIGURE 2: PROGRAM ALLOCATIONS 

 
 
Investment in learning and professional development 
A talent management strategy enables the Centre to attract, develop, engage and retain competent and 
committed individuals to help IDRC achieve its strategic objectives. The Centre invested 1.5% of its 
payroll in employee learning and professional development during the third quarter ended 
31 December 2022, higher than its target of 1.0%.  For the nine months ended 31 December 2022, the 
Centre had invested 1.0% of its payroll in learning and professional development, in line with its target. 
 
FIGURE 3: LEARNING AND PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
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Corporate and administrative expense ratio 
Figure 4 presents the corporate and administrative expenses as a percentage of total expenses. The 
percentage of corporate and administrative expenses for the quarter ending 31 December 2022 
increased to 13.7%. The increase in the third quarter is attributable to the timing one-time expenses for 
the new head office space, such as furniture and technological equipment. For the nine months ended 
31 December 2022, the Centre’s corporate and administrative expenses were 11.1%, which is slightly 
higher than the desired target range of 8% to 11%; this is due to research expenses being lower than 
target. The ratio is forecasted to be at 10.1% at the end of the financial year. 
 
FIGURE 4: CORPORATE AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES RATIO 

 
 
 
Financial highlights 
 
Expenses 
Total year-over-year expenses for the three months ended 31 December 2022 increased by 
$17.6 million or 37.8%; expenses increased by $29.5 million or 19.6% for the nine months ended 
31 December 2022. Expenses are reported under two main headings: development research 
programming and corporate and administrative services.  
 
TABLE 1: EXPENSES

 

($000)

Development research programming

Research projects funded by parliamentary appropriation 35 220 23 178 12 042 52.0 % 87 966 65 353 22 613 34.6%
Research projects funded by donor contributions 11 018 10 598  420 4.0 % 45 248 43 667 1 581 3.6%
Enhancing research capabilities 9 106 7 891 1 215 15.4 % 26 838 26 087  751 2.9%

55 344 41 667 13 677 32.8 % 160 052 135 107 24 945 18.5%

Corporate and administrative services 8 793 4 890 3 903 79.8 % 19 958 15 443 4 515 29.2%

Total expenses 64 137 46 557 17 580 37.8 % 180 010 150 550 29 460 19.6%

$ change
actual

For the nine months ended 31 December

% change
Actualactual Actual actual

% change
202120222022 2021

For the three months ended 31 December

$ change
Actual Actual actual
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Research project expenses funded by parliamentary appropriation increased both for the quarter and 
the year-to-date. They increased by $12.0 million for the three months ended 31 December 2022 and 
by $22.6 million for the nine months ended 31 December 2022 as compared to the same period in the 
prior year. In both situations, the increase relates to research activities picking up and greater program 
allocations being made in the first quarter of this year as compared to last year. 
 
Expenses for research funded by donor contributions increased by $0.4 million or 4.0% for the three 
months ended 31 December 2022 and they increased by $1.6 million or 3.6% for the nine months 
ended 31 December 2022. In both situations, the increase is due to increased program allocations and 
programming activities on new donor agreements ramping up in the 2022–2023 financial year. 
 
The expenses for enhancing research capabilities increased for both the quarter and the nine months 
ended 31 December 2022 compared to the same period last year. This is mainly due to the gradual 
resumption of travel and the timing of continuing operating expenses. 
 
Overall expenses for corporate and administrative services increased by $3.9 million year-over-year 
to $8.8 million for the quarter ended 31 December 2022. They increased by $4.5 million to $20.0 million 
for the nine months ended 31 December 2022 compared to the same period last year. In both 
situations, the variance is related to one-time purchases for the fit-up of newly leased space for the 
head office and greater use of professional services. 
 
TABLE 2: YEAR-OVER-YEAR EXPENSES BY CATEGORY  

 
 
As stated above, total expenses increased by $17.6 million, or 37.8% for the quarter ended 
31 December 2022 and increased by $29.5 million or 19.6% for the nine months ended 31 December 
2022 compared to the same period last year. For the quarter ended 31 December 2022, the categories 
with the greatest increases were research projects and furniture, equipment and maintenance.  For the 
nine months ended 31 December 2022, the categories with the greatest increases were research 
projects; furniture, equipment and maintenance; and professional services. See Table 1 and the related 

($000)

Research projects 46 238 33 776 12 462 36.9 % 133 214 109 020 24 194 22.2 %
Salaries and benefits 10 282 10 192  90 0.9 % 31 501 31 147  354 1.1 %
Professional services 1 370  520  850 163.5 % 2 937 1 934 1 003 51.9 %
Accommodations  766 ( 98)  864 (881.6%) 2 304 1 606  698 43.5 %
Software services  558  448  110 24.6 % 1 427 1 212  215 17.7 %
Furniture, equipment and maintenance 2 683  58 2 625 4525.9 % 3 183  377 2 806 744.3 %
Amortization  131  275 ( 144) (52.4%)  610  943 ( 333) (35.3%)
Insurance  1  4 ( 3) (75.0%)  223  183  40 21.9 %
Interest on lease liabilities  222  80  142 177.5 %  353  256  97 37.9 %
Depreciation of right-of-use assets  481  757 ( 276) (36.5%) 1 987 2 288 ( 301) (13.2%)
Other 1 405  545  860 157.9 % 2 271 1 584  687 43.4 %

Total expenses 64 137 46 557 17 580 37.8 % 180 010 150 550 29 460 19.6 %

For the nine months ended 31 December

2022 2021 $ change % change
Actual Actual actual actual

For the three months ended 31 December

$ change % change
actual actualActual Actual

20212022
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commentary for information on research project variances. Furniture, equipment and maintenance 
increased by $2.8 million for the nine months ended 31 December 2022 due to the one-time purchases 
of furniture and technological equipment for the new leased head office space.  
 
Professional services increased by $1.0 million for the nine months ended 31 December 2022 due 
primarily to various information technology contracts which were related to both implementation of 
improved data-reporting capabilities and one-time information technology expenditures to enhance 
the technological capabilities of the newly leased head office space. 
 
Revenues 
The Centre derives most of its revenues from a parliamentary appropriation and from donor 
contributions received pursuant to co-funding agreements. The parliamentary appropriation is the most 
significant of these revenue sources. 
 
TABLE 3: REVENUES  

 
 
During the third quarter of the financial year 2022–2023, the total parliamentary appropriation 
recognized increased by $5.9 million or 15.0%; it increased by 6.5% to $107.1 million for the nine 
months ended 31 December 2022. This is due to the Centre drawing down more of its parliamentary 
appropriation compared to the same period last year (see Table 3), which is primarily attributable to 
variations in funding needs driven by research project expenses.  
 
The donor contribution revenues increased by 6.0% during the quarter and by 3.4% for the nine 
months ended 31 December 2022. Donor contributions are received in advance and recognized as 
revenue when the related project expenses are incurred. Variations from quarter to quarter and year to 
year are to be expected given that project expenses (and hence revenues) are not evenly distributed 
over the life of individual donor-contribution agreements. See the Expenses section (Table 1) and 
related commentary for information on research project expense variances. Donor contribution 
revenues are shown by donor source in Figure 3. 
 
  

($000)

Parliamentary appropriation 45 407 39 500 5 907 15.0 % 107 148 100 600 6 548 6.5 %
Donor contributions 13 492 12 729  763 6.0 % 53 345 51 576 1 769 3.4 %
Investment and other income  811  262  549 209.7 % 1 704  607 1 097 180.7 %

Total revenues 59 710 52 491 7 219 13.8 % 162 197 152 783 9 414 6.2 %

2021

Actual Actual actual

2021
$ change

actualActual Actual actual actual
$ change % change% change

For the three months ended 31 December For the nine months ended 31 December

2022 2022
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FIGURE 3: REVENUES FROM DONOR CONTRIBUTIONS 

  
 
Financial position 
The Centre’s financial position is summarized in Table 4. At 31 December 2022, the majority of assets 
consist of cash and investments derived from the cycle of funding received from donor contributions. 
Liabilities contain a large portion of deferred revenue, which represents donor funds received but not 
yet recognized as revenue.  
 
TABLE 4: SUMMARY OF ASSETS 

 
 
Total assets on 31 December 2022 increased by 3.9% (from $120.2 to $124.8 million) compared to 
31 March 2022. There was an increase in right-of-use assets due to a lease agreement that was signed 
for the Centre’s new office space in Ottawa; investments and accounts receivable and prepaid expenses 
also increased. Cash balances decreased primarily as a result of expenses exceeding overall revenues for 
the Centre for the nine months of the financial year. The Centre invests excess liquidities not required in 
the short-term to earn higher interest earnings than can be generated in bank accounts. The 
investments consist of bonds and guaranteed investment certificates (refer to Note 2 of the financial 
statements). 
 
  

($000)
Cash and cash equivalents 37 640 65 075 (27 434) (42.2%)
Investments 40 128 35 120 5 008 14.3 %
Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses 19 623 14 533 5 090 35.0 %
Right-of-use assets 24 009 3 749 20 260 540.3 %
Property, equipment and intangible assets 3 420 1 692 1 728 102.1 %

124 820 120 169 4 652 3.9 %

Actual

March 2022

$ change

actualDecember 2022 actual

% change
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TABLE 5: SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES 

 
 
Total liabilities increased by 25.1% (from $89.4 to $111.9 million) compared to 31 March 2022. This is 
primarily due to an increase in lease liabilities relating to the lease agreement for the new head office 
space in Ottawa. The employee benefits amount shown in Table 5 represents the non-current portion; 
the current portion is included within accrued liabilities. 
 
The Centre’s equity consists of four classes: restricted, reserved, unrestricted and net investments in 
capital assets. The equity amount in each class is established in accordance with the Centre’s equity 
policy. See Table 6 for the Equity balances at 31 December 2022 compared with 31 March 2022. 
 
TABLE 6: EQUITY 

 
The negative balance of $2.0 million in unrestricted equity (refer to Table 6) represents the residual 
balance of equity after the allotments to restricted and reserved equity. This balance reflects all 
variances described in the previous Expenses and Revenues sections.  
 
The restricted equity is stable at $1.3 million and represents funds for the John G. Bene Fellowship 
($1.2 million) and funds received for the David and Ruth Hopper & Ramesh and Pilar Bhatia Canada 
bursaries used to support young researchers, particularly women, in the early stages of their careers 
through fellowships, scholarships or internships ($0.1 million). 
 
The $3.4 million net investments in capital assets segregates the portion of the equity representing 
the Centre’s balance of investments in capital assets. The net investment in capital assets balance 
increased in December 2022 as capital asset purchases exceeded amortization and depreciation, due 
mainly to expenses for leasehold improvements of the Centre’s new head office space. This equity 
category matches the value of property, equipment and intangible assets as reported in the statement 
of financial position. The net investments in capital assets are broken down by type of asset in Table 7. 
 
  

($000)
Deferred revenue 63 049 65 697 (2 648) (4.0%)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 23 208 18 477 4 731 25.6 %
Lease liabilities 24 506 4 160 20 347 489.2 %
Employee benefits 1 114 1 079  36 3.3 %

111 877 89 413 22 466 25.1 %

Actual

March 2022

$ change

actualDecember 2022

% change

actual

($000)
Unrestricted (2 031) 12 590
Restricted 1 285 1 285
Net investments in capital assets 3 420 1 692
Reserved 10 269 15 189

Total equity 12 943 30 756

Actual
March 2022December 2022
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TABLE 7: CAPITAL ASSETS AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS  

   
 
The reserved equity is intended to be used to absorb fluctuations in the disbursement of outstanding 
research program commitments, which are dependent on the performance of recipients, and to fund 
future purchases of property, equipment, intangibles and future initiatives. The reserve of $10.2 million 
(refer to Table 6) includes $5.9 million to absorb fluctuations in the disbursements of outstanding 
research project commitments. A remaining amount of $3.8 million is set aside for future leasehold 
improvements for the Centre’s new head office. The balance of the reserved equity is to fund 
technological initiatives. 
 
Cash flows 
For the nine months ended 31 December 2022, operating activities decreased cash by $13.4 million 
(see Table 8). This decrease in liquidities reflects a reduction in cash received from parliamentary 
appropriation, donor contributions and others. Further details within each category (receipts and 
payments) are available in the Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows section of this report. 
 
There was a $12.2 million reduction due to cash flows used in investing activities for the nine months 
ended 31 December 2022. This is related to the acquisition of property and equipment during this 
period. 
 
The majority of the cash and investments held at 31 December 2022 comes from donor contribution 
advances received (refer to Note 6 of the financial statements). 
 
TABLE 8: SUMMARY OF CASH FLOWS 

   

($000)
 Leasehold improvements 1 306                      1 436                2 742                      
 Computer equipment  271                         45                     316                        
 Software  39                          ( 33)  6                            
 Office furniture, equipment and vehicles  73                           283                   356                        
 Communication systems  3                            ( 3) -                              

Total property, equipment and intangible assets 1 692                 1 728             3 420                 

Net changes 31 December 20221 April 2022
Balance Balance

% change
($000) actual

Cash flows (used in) from operating activities (13 366) 26 299 (39 665) 150.8 %

Cash flows used in investing activities (12 168) (35 488) 23 320 65.7 %

Cash flows used in financing activities (1 901) (2 998) 1 097 36.6 %

Decrease in cash (27 435) (12 187) (15 248) (125.1%)

Cash, beginning of period 65 075 77 262 (12 187) (15.8%)

Cash, end of period 37 640 65 075 (27 435) (42.2%)

December March $ change
2022 2022 actual

Actual
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Other key financial information 
 
Since 1 April 2022, $36.5 million in new co-funding agreements have been signed towards the annual 
target of $153.2 million. Management is actively negotiating additional co-funding agreements that are 
expected to be signed before the end of the financial year, including an agreement worth an estimated 
$103.2 million for the Knowledge and Innovation Exchange (KIX) 2.0 program. Consequently, IDRC is on 
track to meet or exceed its annual target for the 2022–2023 financial year. 
 
Actual performance versus budget 
 
There were no significant changes in the operating environment since the publication of the 2021–2022 
Annual Report, available on the Centre’s website.  
 
In Strategy 2030, the Centre committed to being fit for purpose. Management continues to operate and 
undertake activities that advance the achievement of the objectives established under Strategy 2030 
while ensuring the efficient use of financial resources to create impact and add value. 
 
The Centre remains focused on the health, safety and security of its employees. Employees returned to 
the workplace in a hybrid working environment at all office locations, pursuant to guidance from health 
officials and government. 
 
The Board of Governors approved the 2022–2023 budget prior to the start of the financial year. The 
Centre’s operations are subject to seasonal fluctuations and vary from quarter to quarter. Table 9 
presents an overview of the revenues and expenses versus budget for the period ending 31 December 
2022. 
 
TABLE 9:  ACTUALS COMPARED TO BUDGET 

 

($000) Actual Budget Variance % Variance
Statement of comprehensive income items
Expenses

Development research programming
  Research projects funded by parliamentary appropriation 87 966 78 458 9 508 12.1% 107 612
  Research projects funded by donor contributions 45 248 59 669 (14 421) (24.2%) 72 639
  Enhancing research capabilities 26 838 34 554 (7 716) (22.3%) 45 845
Corporate and administrative services 19 958 19 375  583 3.0% 25 289

180 010 192 056 (12 046) (6.3%) 251 385
Revenues

Parliamentary appropriation 107 148 103 093 4 055 3.9% 153 701
Donor contributions 53 345 70 643 (17 298) (24.5%) 86 592
Investment and other income 1 704  181 1 523 840.7%  353

162 197 173 917 (11 720) (6.7%) 240 646

Net results of operations (17 813) (18 139)  326 (1.8%) (10 739)

For the nine months ended 31 December 2022 2022–2023
Budget
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Actual expenses versus budget update 
The research project expenses funded by parliamentary appropriation were $9.5 million higher 
than budgeted at 31 December 2022. This is due to increased levels of program allocations and 
expenditure patterns in the 2022-2023 financial year. 
 
The research funded by donor contributions was $14.4 million lower than budgeted due to changes 
in the pipeline of donor agreements and the timing of expenditures for active agreements. Research 
project payments are based upon a recipient’s progress on research activities and the submission of 
satisfactory grant deliverables. The fact that payments did not occur as per the projected timing, 
especially in large and complex multi-year programs, reflects the inherent unpredictability related to the 
conduct of research activities. 
 
The expenses for enhancing research capabilities were $7.7 million lower than budgeted for the year-
to-date period. This is due to lower expenses for salaries and benefits mainly as a result of vacant 
positions, less travel than planned at the time of budgeting and the timing of other ongoing activities.  
 
The budget variance of $0.6 million for corporate and administrative expenses is mostly due to the 
timing of furniture and equipment purchases for the new head office space. 
 
Actual revenue versus budget 
The parliamentary appropriation revenue was $4.1 million higher than budgeted for the financial 
year-to-date. The Centre aims to draw down parliamentary appropriations in accordance with planned 
expenses.  
 
Donor contributions revenue was $17.3 million lower than budgeted. See the Actual expenses versus 
budget update section (above) for information on project variances.   
 
TABLE 10: ACTUALS VERSUS BUDGET BY CATEGORY 

 
 

($000)

Research projects 133 214 138 127 (4 913) (3.6%)
Salaries and benefits 31 501 35 307 (3 806) (10.8%)
Accommodations 2 304 2 863 ( 559) (19.5%)
Professional services 2 937 2 340  597 25.5 %
Software services 1 427 1 366  61 4.4 %
Furniture, equipment and maintenance 3 183 4 141 ( 958) (23.1%)
Amortization  610 1 398 ( 788) (56.4%)
Insurance  223  134  89 67.0 %
Interest on lease liabilities  353  279  74 26.7 %
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 1 987 2 025 ( 38) (1.9%)
Other 2 271 4 076 (1 805) (44.3%)

Total expenses 180 010 192 056 (12 046) (6.3%)

BudgetActual Variance % Variance

For the nine months ended 31 December
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As shown in Table 10, total expenses for the nine months ended 31 December 2022 were $12.0 million 
below budget for the same period. The main reasons for the variance are under-spending in: research 
projects; salaries and benefits; furniture, equipment and maintenance; and “other.” Please see the 
section above for explanations related to research projects; salaries and benefits; and furniture, 
equipment and maintenance. The largest area of under-spending in the “other” category was in travel. 
This is due to the timing of travel, which in some instances continues to be impacted by the pandemic.
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Unaudited Condensed Interim Financial Statements 
 
Statement of Management Responsibility 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these condensed interim 
financial statements in accordance with the requirements of International Accounting Standard 34 
Interim Financial Reporting (IAS 34) and the Treasury Board of Canada’s Directive on Accounting 
Standards: GC 5200 Crown Corporations Quarterly Financial Reports, and for such internal controls 
as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of condensed interim financial 
statements that are free from material misstatements. Management is also responsible for ensuring 
that all other information in this quarterly financial report is consistent, where appropriate, with the 
condensed interim financial statements. 
 
Based on our knowledge, these unaudited condensed interim financial statements present fairly, in 
all material respects, the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Centre, as 
at the date of, and for the periods presented in, the condensed interim financial statements. 
 
 
 
On behalf of management, 
 

        
Jean Lebel, PhD Geneviève Leguerrier, CPA 
President Vice-President, Resources,  
 and Chief Financial Officer 

 
 
Ottawa, Canada 
20 February 2023 
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Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position 
 
(In thousands of Canadian dollars)  
as at  
 

            (unaudited)           (audited)   
    31 December 2022   31 March 2022 

Assets            
          
Current         
 Cash  37 640)    40 075)   

 Cash equivalents (Note 2)  —)))    25 000)   
 Investments (Note 2)                    13 075         4 999)  
 Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses (Note 3)  19 623)    14 533)   

    70 338)    84 607)   

Non-current        
 Investments (Note 2)  27 053)    30 121)   

 Property and equipment  3 414)    1 653)  
 Intangible assets   6)    39)   
 Right-of-use assets (Note 4)  24 009)    3 749)   

    124 820)    120 169)    
          
Liabilities        

          
Current         

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  23 208)    18 477)  

 Lease liabilities (Note 5)  777)    1 864)  
 Deferred revenue (Note 6)  49 905)     60 374)   
    73 890)    80 715)   

Non-current        
 Deferred revenue (Note 6)  13 144)    5 323)   

 Employee benefits  1 114)    1 079)   
 Lease liabilities (Note 5)  23 729)    2 296)   
    111 877)     89 413)    

          
Equity          
Unrestricted  (2 031)    12 590)  
Restricted  1 285)    1 285)  

Net investments in capital assets  3 420)    1 692)  

Reserved   10 269)    15 189)  

    12 943)     30 756)    
    124 820)   )   120 169)    

          
  Commitments (Note 7) 
  Contingencies (Note 8) 
 
  The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 
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Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income  
(Unaudited — in thousands of Canadian dollars) 

 
           
    For the three months ended  For the nine months ended 
    31 December   31 December 

    2022   2021   2022   2021 

Expenses         
Development research programming (Note 9)         
 Research expenses funded by parliamentary appropriation 35 220)   23 178)    87 966)    65 353) 

 Research expenses funded by donor contributions  11 018)  10 598)    45 248)       43 667)   

 Enhancing research capabilities   9 106)   7 891)     26 838)    26 087)    

    55 344)   41 667)  160 052)    135 107)   
         
Corporate and administrative services (Note 9)  8 793)   4 890)   19 958)    15 443)   

           
Total expenses  64 137)   46 557)    180 010)  150 550)   

           
         
Revenues         
Donor contributions (Note 10)  13 492)  12 729)   53 345)    51 576)   
Investment and other income   811)   262)    1 704)   607) 
  14 303)  12 991)     55 049)  52 183)   

         
Cost of operations before parliamentary appropriation  (49 834)  (33 566)  (124 961)  (98 367) 

           
Parliamentary appropriation (Note 11)  45 407)   39 500)    107 148)    100 600)    

             
Net results of operations  (4 427)    5 934)    (17 813)  2 233) 

 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.  
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Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity  
 
(Unaudited — in thousands of Canadian dollars) 
for the nine months ended 31 December 

      
  

 

31 December 2022  31 December 2021 

Unrestricted equity      
Beginning of period 12 590)    —)  

 Net results of operations (17 813)   2 233)  
 Net transfers from (to) other classes of equity 3 192)      (2 304)      

Balance end of period  (2 031)        (71)       

       
Restricted equity      
Beginning of period 1 285)      1 291)     

 Net increase  —)))     
 —))      

Balance end of period 1 285)       1 291)      

       
Net investments in capital assets      
Beginning of period 1 692)       2 333)        
 Net increase (decrease) 1 728)   (987)  
Balance end of period 3 420)       1 346)        

       
Reserved equity      
Beginning of period 15 189)      12 653)    
 Net transfers (to) from other classes of equity (4 920)   3 291)  
Balance end of period 10 269)       15 944)       

         

Equity, end of period 12 943)        
 

18 510)   
 
  The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 
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Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows  
 
(Unaudited — in thousands of Canadian dollars) 
for the nine months ended 31 December 

            
      31 December 2022  31 December 2021 

Operating activities        
Net results of operations   (17 813)   2 233)   
           
Adjustments to determine net cash from operating activities       
      Amortization and depreciation of intangible assets        
  and property and equipment   610)  ) 943)  
 Depreciation of right-of-use assets  1 987)   2 289)  
 Amortization of investment premiums  (7))   87)  
 Loss on disposal of property and equipment and intangible assets  28)   153)  
 Employee benefits   35)   (66))  
      2 653   3 406)  
Change in non-cash operating items        
 Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses   7 251)   4 831)  
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   5 078)   835)  
 Deferred revenue   (10 535)   (11 204)  
    1 794)   (5 538)   
           
Cash flows (used in) from operating activities   (13 366)   101)  
           
Investing activities        
Purchase of investments   (10 000)   (29 866)  

Maturity of investments   5 000)   —)  
Acquisition of property and equipment   (7 168)   (109)  
       
Cash flows used in investing activities   (12 168)    (29 975)   
           
Financing activities       
Payment of lease liabilities  (1 901)   (2 246)  
       
Cash flows used in financing activities  (1 901)   (2 246)  
       
Decrease in cash  (27 435)   (32 120)  
           
Cash and cash equivalents beginning of period   65 075)   77 262)  
           
Cash and cash equivalents end of period   37 640)                    45 142)   

           
 
Supplementary Information (Note 12) 
Comparative Figures (Note 13) 
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements  

(Unaudited — in thousands of Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated) 
For the nine months ended 31 December 2022 
 
 
1.  Basis of preparation 
 

A) General Information 
The International Development Research Centre (the Centre or IDRC), a Canadian Crown corporation without share capital, is not 
an agent of His Majesty and was established as a registered charity in 1970 by the Parliament of Canada through the International 
Development Research Centre Act.  
 
The Centre is funded primarily through an annual appropriation received from the Parliament of Canada. In accordance with 
section 85(1.1) of the Financial Administration Act, the Centre is exempt from Divisions I to IV of Part X of the Act, except for 
sections 89.8 to 89.92, subsection 105(2) and sections 113.1, 119, 131 to 148 and 154.01.  
 
The mandate of the Centre is “to initiate, encourage, support and conduct research into the problems of the developing regions of 
the world and into the means for applying and adapting scientific, technical, and other knowledge to the economic and social 
advancement of those regions.” 
 

B) Basis of Preparation 
These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standard 34 
Interim Financial Reporting and the Treasury Board of Canada’s Directive on Accounting Standards: GC 5200 Crown Corporations 
Quarterly Financial Reports based on the recognition and measurement standards applicable under International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). These statements have not been 
audited or reviewed by the Centre’s statutory auditors.  
 
These condensed interim financial statements are prepared on a historical cost basis, except for investments, which are measured 
at amortized cost and certain other financial instruments, which are measured at fair value through profit and loss.  
 
These condensed interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional currency of the Centre. All 
values are rounded to the nearest thousand ($000), except where otherwise indicated. 
 

C) Significant Accounting Policies 
Significant accounting policies used in these condensed interim financial statements are disclosed in the notes of the Centre’s 
annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022.   
 

D) Significant Judgements and Estimates 
Significant judgements and estimates used in these condensed interim financial statements are disclosed in the notes of the 
Centre’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022. 
 

E) Taxation 
The Centre is exempt from the payment of income tax, as per section 149 of the Income Tax Act. 
 

F) COVID-19 pandemic 
The impacts to the Centre are disclosed in the notes of the Centre’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022. 
During the first nine months of the financial year, there were no significant changes to the impacts stated in the annual financial 
statements. 
 

G) Application of New Accounting Standards  
 

I. New standards, amendments and interpretations that took effect in 2022 
 

During the first nine months of the financial year, there were no new standards, amendments or interpretations issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board or the IFRS Interpretation Committee that had an impact on the current financial 
statements. 
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II. Standards, amendments and interpretations not yet in effect 
 

Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements require the disclosure of the material accounting policies rather than 
significant accounting policies. The standard now includes guidance on how to identify material accounting policies stating that 
an accounting policy is material, if, when combined with other information within the financial statements, it can reasonably be 
expected to influence the decisions of the primary users of the financial statements. IFRS Practice Statement 2 Making Materiality 
Judgements has been amended to include guidance on how to apply materiality to accounting policy disclosures. The 
amendments are to be applied prospectively. Management is currently assessing the impact of adopting this amendment on the 
Centre’s financial statements. 
 
There are no other future accounting standards or amendments issued by the IASB that are expected to have a significant impact 
on the Centre’s financial statements. 

 
2.  Investments and cash equivalents 
 

Supporting information 
The Centre’s investment portfolios consist of Canadian federal, provincial, municipal, corporate, schedule I and II banks financial 
instruments. The bonds with effective interest rates range from 0.53% to 3.44% (coupon rates range from 1.40% to 7.35%) and 
guaranteed investment certificates (GICs) with fixed interest rates range from 0.5% to 4.5%. The maturity dates of the bonds vary 
from September 2023 to March 2031 while the maturity dates of the GICs vary from April 2023 to April 2026. It is intended that all 
investments will be held to maturity.        
 
The net book value, measured at the amortized cost, and fair value of these investments are shown in the following tables. The fair 
values of the investments can be determined by (a) quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 
(Level 1); (b) inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., 
prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices) (Level 2); or (c) inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market 
data (unobservable inputs) (Level 3). The fair values of the Centre’s investments are not quoted in an active market, but rather are 
determined from quoted prices in a decentralized, over-the-counter market, which is considered Level 2 in the fair-value hierarchy.  
 

     

  Net book value at 
amortized cost  

31 December 2022  
Fair value  

31 December 2022 
      Bonds      
           Federal   3 007   2 613  
           Provincial   15 268   14 263  
           Corporate   3 954   3 535  
           Municipal   899   830  
       Total bonds   23 128   21 241   
        
       Guaranteed investment certificates     17 000   17 136  

          40 128   38 377  
 

Effective interest rates and maturity terms   

 Effective interest 
rate 

  
Within one 

year 

  After one 
year but no 
more than 
five years 

  
More than 
five years   Total   

  Bonds:                      
        Federal  1.85%)   —    —    3 007   3 007  

        Provincial 0.53% to 3.44%   5 075   3 252   6 941   15 268  

        Corporate 1.84% to 3.20%   —     2 002   1 952   3 954  

        Municipal 2.31%    —     —       899     899   
  Total Bonds    5 075    5 254   12 799   23 128  

               
  Guaranteed investment certificates 0.50% to 4.50%)   8 000    9 000    —     17 000    

    13 075    14 254    12 799    40 128   
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3. Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses 
    31 December 2022  31 March 2022 
Accounts receivable    
      
  Donor contributions 12 922   5 035  
  Parliamentary appropriation  —)   6 640  
  Other 5 853   1 637  
 18 775   13 312  
Prepaid expenses 848   1 221  
Total accounts receivable and prepaid expenses 19 623   14 533  

 
 
4.  Right-of-use assets 

 31 December 2022    31 March 2022 
Cost    
   Leases beginning of year 13 168)   13 168)  
   Additions 22 247)   —))  
 35 415)   13 168)  
      
Accumulated depreciation )     
   Beginning of year (9 419)   (6 377)  
   Depreciation expense  (1 987)   (3 042)  
 (11 406)   (9 419)  
      
Net book value end of period 24 009)   3 749)  

 
During the first nine months of the financial year, the Centre incurred $89 of expenses related to leases of low-value assets, for which 
the recognition exemption was applied. The lease payments of these contracts are accounted for as furniture, equipment and 
maintenance expenses in the statement of comprehensive income (see Note 10).  
 
The Centre had a one-year lease for office space in Jordan that commenced on 1 November 2021, for which the recognition exemption 
for short-term leases was applied. The total value of the lease was $40, and the Centre incurred $41 of expenses related to this short-
term lease. This lease was renewed for an additional year for a total value of $40, and the Centre incurred $7 of expenses related to this 
short-term lease.  
 
The Centre also has an eleven-month lease for office space in India that commenced on 1 April 2022, for which the recognition 
exemption for short-term leases was also applied. The total value of this lease is $280 and the Centre incurred $178 of expenses related 
to this short-term lease. A new lease for India will commence 1 March 2023 for a duration of eleven months. The value of this short-term 
lease is $274.  
 
During financial year 2020-2021, a lease agreement was signed for the Centre’s office space in Ottawa. This lease commenced on 
1 November 2022 for a duration of 20 years, which includes a five-year renewal option. 
 
 
5.  Lease liabilities 

 31 December 2022    31 March 2022 
    
   Beginning of year 4 160)   7 158)  
   Additions 22 247)   —))  
   Interest expense 353)   330)  
   Lease payments (2 254)   (3 328)  
 24 506)   4 160)  
      
Lease liabilities included in the statement of financial position )     
   Current 777)   1 864)  
   Non-current (after one year, but not more than five) 3 692)   1 090)  
   Non-current (more than five years) 20 037)   1 206)  
 24 506)   4 160)  
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 31 December 2022  31 March 2022 
Maturity analysis of contractual undiscounted cash flows         
   Current 1 968)   2 111)  
   Non-current (after one year, but not more than five)  7 948)   1 813)  
   Non-current (more than five years) 27 340)   1 449)  
 37 256)   5 373)  

 
 
6.  Deferred revenue 
 
Deferred revenue includes the unspent portion of funds received or receivable on donor contribution activities and the unspent portion 
of certain parliamentary appropriations received for specific projects and programs. 
 

a. Donor contribution funding for development research programming 
 

    31 December 2022  31 March 2022 
    
  Current 47 713   53 734  
  Non-current 13 144   5 323  
 60 857   59 057  

 
Of the total deferred donor contribution funding, Global Affairs Canada accounts for $10 310 (31 March 2022: $9 040) of which  
$9 310 (31 March 2022: $7 040) was received and $1 000 (31 March 2022: $2 000) is receivable at 31 December 2022. 
   

b. Parliamentary appropriations – projects and programs 
 

    31 December 2022  31 March 2022 
    
  Current 2 192   6 640  
      

 
c. Total deferred revenues  

 
    31 December 2022  31 March 2022 
    
  Current 49 905   60 374  
  Non-current  13 144   5 323  
 63 049   65 697  

 
7.  Commitments 
 
Research project-related 
The Centre is committed to making payments of up to $246.7 million (31 March 2022: $237.8 million) during the next six years, subject 
to funds being provided by Parliament or donors and to compliance by recipients with the terms and conditions of their grant 
agreements. Of this amount, $174.5 million (31 March 2022: $159.1 million) is expected to be funded from future parliamentary 
appropriations and $72.2 million (31 March 2022: $78.7 million) from donor-contribution agreements. 
 

    31 December 2022  31 March 2022 
       
Within one year  123 232   119 182  
After one year, but not more than five  122 953   117 978  
More than five years  508   606  
Total future payments  246 693   237 766  
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Other 
The Centre has entered into various agreements for goods and services in Canada and abroad. These agreements expire at various dates 
up to 2042. Future payments related to these commitments are as follows: 

    31 December 2022  31 March 2022 
       
Within one year  9 177   13 058  
After one year, but not more than five  12 021   10 021  
More than five years  38 280   17 783  
Total future payments  59 478   40 862  

 
 
8.  Contingencies  
 
The Centre may, from time to time, be involved in legal proceedings, claims and litigation that arise in the normal course of business. 
Based on the advice of legal counsel, management does not expect the outcome of any of these proceedings to have a material effect 
on the statement of financial position or on the statement of comprehensive income.  
 
As at 31 December 2022, there was one ongoing claim totalling $1.1 million, whose provisions have been recorded as a liability 
(31 March 2022: $1.1 million). 
 
9. Schedule of expenses 

      For the three months ended   For the nine months ended 
      31 December   31 December 
      2022   2021   2022   2021 
                    
Development research programming                   
Contribution to institutions and individuals     44 712)   32 617)   129 527   104 989 
Core salaries and benefits     5 600)   5 547)   17 136   16 953 
Co-funded project salaries and benefitsa     1 360)   1 307)   4 107   4 226 
Professional services     1 484)   1 377)   3 644   4 052 
Accommodations     467)   (124)   1 414   884 
Depreciation of right-of-use assets     322)  516)  1 331  1 557 
Co-funded project expensesa     360)   114)    685    604 
Travel     437)   61)   581   124 
Amortization and depreciation of property and 
    equipment and intangible assets 

    97)   198)   438   692 

Interest on lease liabilities   149)   54)   237   174 
Meetings and conferences   81)   (146)   107   188 
Other     275)   146)   845   664 
      55 344)   41 677)   160 052   135 107   
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Corporate and administrative services                   
Salaries and benefits     3 322)   3 337)   10 258   9 968 
Furniture, equipment and maintenance     2 654)   35)   3 106   301 
Professional services     1 155)   393)   2 463   1 537 
Software expenses     533)   423)   1 325   1 146 
Depreciation of right-of-use assets     159)  242)  656  732 
Accommodations     166)   (110)   504   284 
Amortization and depreciation of property and 
    equipment and intangible assets 

    33)   76)   172   251 

Travel     108)   (4)   125   4 
Interest on lease liabilities     73)   26)   116   82 
Other      590)   472)   1 233   1 138 
      8 793)   4 890)   19 958   15 443 
         

 
    

 

Total expenses     64 137)   46 557)   180 010   150 550 
 

a  Includes all costs directly related to the development of research capabilities in co-funded projects. These represent total expenses 
for the quarter of $1 720 (31 December 2021: $1 421); and for the nine months $4 792 (31 December 2021: $4 830). Enhancing 
research capabilities expenses represent IDRC’s multifaceted role as research funder, adviser and knowledge broker. This means 
that IDRC is a research funder and builds recipient capacity throughout the research process.  

  
 
10.  Donor contributions 
A breakdown of the revenue and expense recognition for donor contributions is provided below. 
 
    For the three months ended  For the nine months ended 
    31 December 31 December 
    2022   2021   2022   2021 
                    
Global Partnership for Education Fund (GPE)   3 265)    3 211)     21 745)     19 572)     
Swedish International Development Cooperation Agency (SIDA) 2 419)  2 082)  6 280)    5 955)   
Global Affairs Canada (GAC) 812)  1 725)  5 677)  8 846)  
Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation 1 126)  1 909)  3 856)  5 571)    
Azrieli Foundation  369)  202)  3 488)  491)  
Ministry of Foreign Affairs Netherlands 1 815)  49)  3 485)    733)   
Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Office (FCDO) 2 043)  841)  2 704)    1 637)    
The Secretary of State for Health and Social Care (DHSC) 577)  221)  1 947)    2 495)   
The William and Flora Hewlett Foundation 393)  1 298)  1 862)    2 186)    
The Rockefeller Foundation 364)  462)  1 179)    1 389)    
Australian Centre for International Agricultural Research 96)  535)   420)    1 612)   
Other donor agencies    213)     194)      702)      1 089)    
  13 492)  12 729)    53 345)    51 576)    
 
 
11.  Parliamentary appropriation 
 

 
 

 31 December 2022  31 December 2021 
        
Annual parliamentary appropriation recognized 102 700)   100 600)  
Deferred appropriation recognized – projects and programs 4 448)   —))  
Parliamentary appropriation recognized in the statement of comprehensive 
income 107 148   100 600)  
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   For the nine months ended  
   31 December 
 

 
 2022  2021 

        
Annual parliamentary appropriation 156 191)   148 611)  
Portion deferred for projects and programs (2 080)   —))  
 154 111   148 611  
Appropriation recognized for the three months ended 30 June (23 200)   (29 000)  
Appropriation recognized for the three months ended 30 September (38 000)   (32 100)  
Appropriation recognized for the three months ended 31 December (41 500)   (39 500)  
Appropriation recognized for the nine months ended 31 December (102 700)   (100 600)  
Appropriation available for the remainder of the year 51 411)   48 011)  

 
 
12.  Supplemental cash flow information 

 
 

 31 December 2022  31 December 2021 
        
   Interest charges on lease obligations 131)   256)  
   Interest received from bank deposits 496)   —))  
   Interest received from investments 520)   110)  

 
The change in accounts receivables and prepaid expenses excludes an amount of $12.3 million (31 December 2021: $25.5 million), as the 
amount relates to deferred revenue and to a rebate for the acquisition of property and equipment, within investing activities.  
 
The change in accounts payable and accrued liabilities excludes an amount of $0.3 million (31 December 2021: nil), as the amount 
relates to acquisition of property and equipment, within investing activities. 
 
 
13. Comparative figures 
 
The Centre changed the method of presentation of the Statement of Cash Flows from the direct method to the indirect method. This 
resulted in a reclassification of line-item descriptions and balances within the operating activities section of the Statement of Cash Flows. 
Certain comparative figures for 2021 were reclassified to conform to the 2022 presentation. This change had no impact on the total 
amounts presented in the comparative figures for cash and did not impact any other statements or note disclosures. Management has 
concluded that the indirect method results in more relevant and reliable information about the Centre’s cash flows and a more practical 
approach to derive and present cash flows from operating activities based on the nature of the Centre’s business activities and financial 
accounting system.   
 
 
 





 

How to reach us 
 
 
Head office 
 
MAILING ADDRESS 
PO Box 8500 
Ottawa, ON, Canada 
K1G 3H9 
 
STREET ADDRESS 
45 O'Connor Street 
Ottawa, ON, Canada 
K1P 1A4 
 
Phone (+1) 613-236-6163 
Fax: (+1) 613-238-7230 
Email: info@idrc.ca 
 
Visit the Contact Us page at idrc.ca to connect with IDRC’s regional offices. 
 
This document is available online at idrc.ca 
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